Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

-

Þ.

7/2

5908

V-022

	CENTRAL OFFI Manila	ICE	9 90 Y.
	Programming Division Evaluati	on Sheet	
Name of Project:	Palanas-San Isidro Road, Jovellar, Albay	Project ID:	P00408569LZ
-		Appropriation:	75,000,000
Implementi	ng Office: Regional Office V	Date:	06/05/2020
Α.	TYPE OF REQUEST		
A.1	Change in Implementing Office/Operati	ng Unit due to	
	A.1.1 Geographical Jurisdiction	L	
	A.1.2 Approval of Authority to Bid/Implement		
A.2	PROJECT MODIFICATION/ADJUSTMENT	ſS	
	A.2.1 Typographical Error/s	entions only)	
	A.2.2 Change in Location (for <u>non-existent lo</u>	<u>cations</u> only)	
	A.2.3 Change in Station Limits A.2.4 Addition/Deletion of Word/s		
	A.2.5 ✓ Change in Project Component/s Details		
	A.2.5.1 Change in Targets ONLY	•	
	A.2.5.2 Change in Scope of Work ONLY		
	A.2.5.3 Change in Component Amount C	ONLY	
	A.2.5.4 Addition of Component ONLY (in	ncl. EXC Component	t)
	A.2.5.5 Deletion of Component ONLY		7
	A.2.5.6 Movement of Funds bet. Compo		
	A.2.5.7 MULTIPLE changes in Componer	nt Details	
В,	EVALUATION		
B.1	✓ MAY BE ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions		
B.2	NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions		
C. C.1	FLR (□Released I Unreleased) Amour	75 000 000	
C.2	✓ FLR (□Released InfUnreleased) Amour FCR	nt: 75,000,000	
	emarks:		
D. K			
		2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		1.6.1	
Evalu	ated By: Janica Anna P. Ojenar-Beloy Noted By	: Leonora	C. galang
	Regional Coordinator	¥.	n Chief
Project ID:	P00408569LZ Dat	e:	
	FOR OPERATIONS RCY RBB	DSS	EKS
		<u> </u>	
REMARKS:		/	
	Recommended for Approval Remarks: August to U	laces of	unto Vettof
	In a lumahline	in a uni	V CA 17 674H
	Kn & grand	nkoll C	strill /
	MARIA CATA	LINA E. CABRAL, P	hD, CESO I
	Undersecre	etary for Planning a	and PPP
		Ullalm	P/



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY** MANILA

1

FOR MARK A. VILLAR 1 Secretary

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum dated March 13, 2020 of Regional Director Melvin B. Navarro, MNSA, CESO IV, endorsing the request for the modification of project under the FY 2020 GAA, to wit:

	As per GAA/Ori	ginal		As Modified	
Project Descri	iption				
UACS No.	3102041007				
Project ID:	P00408569				
OO1: Ensure Sa	fe and Reliable N	ational Road System	OO1: Ensure Sa	fe and Reliable Nation	onal Road System
Network Development Program - Construction of By-				pment Program - Co	onstruction of By-
Pass and Divers	ion Roads		Pass and Divers	ion koads	
Palanas-San Isi	dro Road, Jovellar	, Albay	Palanas-San Isio	iro Road, Jovellar, A	Albay
Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation (P)	Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1 Construction of concrete Road 0 Lane Km	-	₱ 72,375,000.00	CW1 – Construction of Gravel Road – 1.83 Lane Km	₱ 33,742,496.72 / Lane Km ₽ 67.4 M	₱ 61,748,769.00 /km grauel
			CW2 – Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure – 17657.48 Square meters	₱ 601.80 / Square meters	U ₱ 10,626,231.00
EAO	-	₱ 2,625,000.00	EAO	-	₱ 2,625,000.00
	Total:	₽ 75,000,000		Total:	₱ 75,000,000

Justification:

- Change in type of work from "Construction of Concrete Road" to "Construction of Gravel Road" Since the project is a new construction of road opening and provision of Physical target from 0 to 1.83 lane-km.
- Addition of CW2 Slope Protection Structure to improve stability and protection from sliding, scouring and erosion since the project is along coast which accounts to 14.68% of total civil works cost.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended. The personal life is the commended of the personal life is the commendation of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended. The project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended. The project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended. I have a granul hereof construction of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended. I have a granul hereof is recommended. The project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended. I have a granul hereof is recommended. I have a granul hereof construction is a granul hereof construction is a granul hereof construction.

RAFAEVE YABUT

Senior Undersecretary Undersecretary for Operations Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary WIN0C03928



Republic of the Philippines **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS REGIONAL OFFICE V** Regional Government Center, Rawis, Legaspi City

March 13, 2020

MEMORANDUM

FOR	:	SECRETARY MARK A. VILLAR This Department
THRU		Senior Undersecretary RAFAEL C. YABUT Undersecretary for Regional Operations in Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V, and CAR
		Undersecretary MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and PPP
SUBJECT	B K	Modification Request for Project included under the FY 2020 GAA (RA 11465) within ALBAY THIRD DISTRICT for Regional Office V Implementation

Submitted herewith is the proposed modification under OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Network Development Program - Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads, included in FY 2020 DPWH Infrastructure Program based on General Appropriations Act (GAA) RA 11465, for Regional Office V Implementation;

FROM (As per GAA)						TO (As	Modified)		
UACS/ Project ID	Name/ Location of Project/ Thrust/ Type of Work	Physical Targe		Cost (P '000)	UACS/ Project ID	Name/ Location of Project/ Thrust/ Type of Work	Physical Target/ Target Unit	Cost (P '000)	
31020410	310204100743090 / P09408569LZ								
001: Ensu	re Safe and Reliable Nation	al Road Syste	m - Network	Development P	rogram - C	onstruction of By-Pass and I	Diversion Roads		
Project:	Palanas-San Isidro Road, Jovel	lar, Albay			Project:	Palanas-San Isidro Road, Jovel	lar, Albay		
Component:	Type of Work:	Target	Unit	Component Cost	Component:	Type of Work:	Target Unit	Component Cost	
CW1	Construction of Concrete Road	-	Lane Km	72,375	CW1	Construction of Gravel Road	1.830 Lane Km	61,749	
EAO		-	-	2,625	CW2	Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure	17,657.480 Square meters	10,626	
-	-		-	-	EAO	-		2,625	
	TOTAL			75,000.00	e	TOTAL		75,000.00	
	will entail only gravel surfacing	. Concreting wil	l be done in lai	er years , or whe	n it is airead	Road" since the project is a new y stable for concrete paving. o run-off protecting the road fro			

Attached are accomplished Evaluation Form for Modification, Approved Programs of Work, Certificate of Availability of Funds, and other supporting documents in support to the request.

prable consideration. Fo RRO, MNSA, CESO IV Regional Director

R05.1 TJTC/EMV/BMF/MNL

	Fi Fi	orm for Project N	lodification Requ	est			
Sec. 2			NERAL				
1. REGION	2. DEO		3. LEGISLA	TIVE DISTRIC	T		
Region V	Albay 3rd District En	gineering Office	ALBAY T	HIRD DISTRI	CT		
	B. ORIGINAL PROJEC	T	C. PR	OPOSED F	EVISED PRO	DIECT	
4. UACS (Unified Accou	Int Code Structure as defined in G	the second s					
310204100743000							
5. Project ID							
P00408569LZ							
6. Project Category							
OO1: Ensure Safe	and Reliable National Road	System					
7. P/A/P							
8. Operating Unit			18. Operating Unit (Cha	nga subject to l	18M approval		
Central Office			Central Office	nge ovøjeet to t	San approval		
9. Type of Work (Ent	er Details for all Components belo	w)	19. Type of Work (Enter	Details for all (Components belo	vv}	
Component ID	Type of Work		Component ID	Type of W			
P00408569LZ-CW1	Construction of Concret	Road	P00408569LZ-CW1	Constructio	n of Gravel Roa	ad	
P00408569LZ-EAO		-	P00408569LZ-CW2 Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure				
		-	P00408569LZ-EAO				
-							
-		-					
10. PROJECT DESCR	PTION (as recorded in GAA)		20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (of the revised project)				
11. ALLOTMENT (P '	000) (as recorded in GAA)		21. REVISED ESTIMATE		Access to the second se		
11. ALLOTMENT (P '	000) (as recorded in GAA)	75,000	21. REVISED ESTIMATE '000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment)		22. CAF (To be Management of		
		2	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000	an GAA	Management of	ffice)	
12. PHYSICAL TARG	ET (Enter Details for all Componer	its below)	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET	an GAA	Management of	ffice)	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID	ET (Enter Details for all Compone) Target	nts below) Target Unit	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID	an GAA Enter Details fo	Management of	ffice)	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID P00408569LZ-CW	ET (Enter Details for all Componen Target /1	its below)	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1	an GAA Enter Details fo	Management of VES or all Components inget 1.830	ffice) s below) Target Unit Lane Km	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID	ET (Enter Details for all Componen Target /1	nts below) Target Unit	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1 P00408569LZ-CW2	an GAA Enter Details fo	Management of VES or all Components inget 1.830	ffice) s below) Target Unit	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID P00408569LZ-CW	ET (Enter Details for all Componen Target /1	nts below) Target Unit	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1	an GAA Enter Details fo	Management of VES or all Components inget 1.830	ffice) s below) Target Unit Lane Km	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID P00408569LZ-CW	ET (Enter Details for all Componen Target /1	nts below) Target Unit	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1 P00408569LZ-CW2	an GAA Enter Details fo	Management of VES or all Components inget 1.830	ffice) s below) Target Unit Lane Km	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID P00408569LZ-CW P00408569LZ-EA	ET (Enter Details for all Componen Target /1 - O - - -	nts below) Target Unit Lane Km - -	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1 P00408569LZ-CW2 P00408569LZ-EAO	an GAA Enter Details fo Ta	Management of YES or all Components inget 1.830 17,657.48	ffice) s below) Target Unit Lane Km	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID P00408569LZ-CW P00408569LZ-EA	ET (Enter Details for all Componen Target /1 - O - - - - Details for all Components below Component Cost	nts below) Target Unit Lane Km - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1 P00408569LZ-CW2	an GAA Enter Details fo Ta tails for all Com Compol	Management of YES r all Components rget 1.830 17,657.48 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	ffice) s below) Target Unit Lane Km Square meters Target Unit Cost	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID P00408569LZ-CW P00408569LZ-EA - - - - 13. UNIT COST (Enter Component ID	ET (Enter Details for all Component Target /1 - O - - - - Details for all Components below Component Cost (P '000)	nts below) Target Unit Lane Km - - - -	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1 P00408569LZ-CW2 P00408569LZ-EAO	an GAA Enter Details fo Ta tails for all Com Compol	Management of YES r all Components rget 1.830 17,657.48 - - - - - - - - - - - - -	ffice) s below) Target Unit Lane Km Square meters Target Unit Cost (P '000/Target Unit	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID P00408569LZ-CW P00408569LZ-EA 	ET (Enter Details for all Component Target /1 - O - Details for all Components below Component Cost (P '000) /1 72,375.00	nts below) Target Unit Lane Km - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	'000) (Equal to, or lower the allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1 P00408569LZ-CW2 P00408569LZ-EAO 24. UNIT COST (Enter Der Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1	an GAA Enter Details fo Ta tails for all Com Compol	Management of YES r all Components rget 1.830 17,657.48 - - - - - - - - - - - - -	Target Unit Lane Km Square meters Target Unit Cost (P '000/Target Unit 33,742.43	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID P004085691.Z-EA P004085691.Z-EA 13. UNIT COST (Enter Component ID	ET (Enter Details for all Component Target /1 - O - Details for all Components below Component Cost (P '000) /1 72,375.00	nts below) Target Unit Lane Km - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	'000) (Equal to, or lower th allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1 P00408569LZ-CW2 P00408569LZ-EAO 24. UNIT COST (Enter Der Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1 P00408569LZ-CW2	an GAA Enter Details fo Ta tails for all Com Compol	Management of VYES vr all Components rget 1.830 17,657.48 - - - - - - - - - - - - -	ffice) s below) Target Unit Lane Km Square meters Target Unit Cost (P '000/Target Unit	
12. PHYSICAL TARGI Component ID P00408569LZ-CW P00408569LZ-EA 	ET (Enter Details for all Component Target /1 - O - Details for all Components below Component Cost (P '000) /1 72,375.00	nts below) Target Unit Lane Km - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	'000) (Equal to, or lower the allotment) 75,000 23. PHYSICAL TARGET Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1 P00408569LZ-CW2 P00408569LZ-EAO 24. UNIT COST (Enter Der Component ID P00408569LZ-CW1	an GAA Enter Details fo Ta tails for all Com Compol	Management of YES r all Components rget 1.830 17,657.48 - - - - - - - - - - - - -	ffice) s below) Target Unit Lane Km Square meters Target Unit Cost (P '000/Target Uni 33,742.4	

		Form for Mo	dification Requ	est				
14. PROJECT WO Series 2014) Albay	RK LOCATION (M	lust be defined in strict accordance with DO	65 25. PROJECT WOR	RK LOCATION (Must				
Start X Start Y 15. ROAD CLASSI	FICATION (if appl	- End X - End Y icable)		123.5665 13.0729 FICATION (if applicab	End X End Y		123.5702 13.077	
N/A			N/A					
L6. IMPLEMENTI	NG OFFICE (Recor	d the Implementing Office of the original pro	oject) 27. IMPLEMENTIN	27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of the proposed revised project)				
Regional Office	V		Regional Office	V				
17. PROJECT IMP		PLAN (PIP)		LEMENTATION PLA	N (PIP)			
Planned Start D	Date	Planned End Date	Planned Start D			End Date		
April 6, 2020		November 28, 2020	April 6, 2020		November 28, 2020			
			29. OVERLAP?		30. UNDER WARRANTY?			
			VINO 🗌 YE	ES	V NO	YES		
		D. ATTACHME	NTS & JUSTIFICATIO	ONS				
31. PROJECT IMP	ACT ANALYSIS A	TTACHED? (For Flood Control Projects)						
Chan consi alrea Addi	ge in Type of W truction that rea dy stable for co	ppe Protection Structure, 14.68%) to	Road" to "Construction ail only gravel surfacing	g. Concreting will h	oe done in l	ater years , o	or when it i	
33. GEOTAGGED	PHOTOS SUBMI	TTED						

Modification Form Version 01-2019

310204100743000

Form for Project Modification Request

	35. PREPARED BY:					
Name:	ESTER M. VARGAS	Position:	Chief, Planning Section			
Office:	DPWH ROV	Date:				
36. RE	VIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)	3	38. REVIEWED BY REGIONAL OFFICE			
Name:	-	Name:	MARILOU N. LACUNA			
Position	-	Position	Chief, Planning and Design Division			
Date:		Date:				
36. RECO	MMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)	39.	RECOMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE			
Name:	-	Name:	MENTANA NAVARRO DINSA, CESO IV			
Position		Position	Regional Director			
Date:		Date:				
Modification Form Ve	ersion 01-2019		310204100743			

, see the second

۴		\cap		\bigcirc			
		Form for Project	Modification Reque	est			
UACS (Unified Account Code	e Structure as defined in G	AA)					
310204100743000							
Project ID							
P00408569LZ							
	40. DPWH OF	FICE OF THE UNDERS	ECRETARIES FOR OPER	ATIONS USE ONLY			
		ory A - Typographical Errors	N				
		Category B - Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget					
Category of Modificatio	on 🗌	Category C - Change in Location					
(choose one)		jory D - Change in Operating I					
		Adjustment - Send to PS-PD to amend Modification does not comply with DBM Categories					
	1	nentation	DBM Categories				
Primany Peacon for Per	- ·	cory of Modification): (cho					
Category A	Category B	Category C	Category D	Adjustment			
			Category D	(Must be no change to target or GAA line item)			
Typographical error on Project Description	Overlapping Sections Work	of 📋 No such barangay	Change in (IO)	Typographical error on Project Component Description			
Project Description need	Change in station lin	its, 🗆 No such City/Municipality	(OU)	Typographical error in other fields not included in, of not consistent with GAA			
items removed due to typo error	decrease in budget			Move funds between Project Components			
				Add/delete Project Components			
	Change in physical t	arget		Change of Itemized Project Component:			
				Various			
				Location			
				Amount			
				Target			
	(Reviewed by Office of the	e Undersecretary for Opera	ations			
Name:	MANUG	4/ L SINGSO	1				
Signature:							
Position	pro.	PACer. 1					
Date:	JUM	73, 2520					
			SERVICE OFFICE USE C	DNLY			
		ory A - Typographical Errors		Englished and			
	Cate	ory B - Change in Station Lim	iits, due to increase or decrease	in budget			
Cotogony of Medification	Cates	jory C - Change in Location					
Category of Modificatio (choose one)	Categ	jory D - Change in Operating	Unit (requires DBM approval)				
Zune en e		stment - Send to PS-PD to am					
	1	fication does not comply with	DBM Categories				
	Augn	Reviewed b	y Planning Service				
Name:	JANICA ANNA P. OJE		Name:	2 and And A Caller			
Signature:	CAA	>	Signature:	Pater And R. Conta			
Position	Regional Coordinato	r	Position	Chief, Programming Division			
Date:	6/05/20	20	Date:	615/2020			
Modification Form Version 01				3102041007430			

Modification Form Version 01-2019

310204100743000



Republic of the Philippines Department of Public Works and Highways REGIONAL OFFICE V Regional Government Center, Rawis, Legazpi City

June 19, 2020

CERTIFICATE OF REASONABLENESS OF COST ESTIMATE

Project: OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Network Development Program – Construction of By-pass and Diversion Roads – Palanas-San Isidro Road, Jovellar, Albay

Physical Target (as per GAA): 0.000

Physical Target (as per POW): 1.83026 lane km (Gravel Road), 17,657.48 sq. m. (Slope Protection), 1,250.02 l.m. (Drainage)

DESC	DTD	TION OF WORKS TO BE DONE	AS SUBMITTED			
DESCRIPTION OF WORKS TO BE DONE			% TOTAL	TOTAL DIRECT COST		
Part	A:	Facilities for the Engineer	0.13%	78,700.00		
	B:	Other General Requirements	1.11%	647,407.92		
	C:	Earthworks	72.88%	42,629,154.68		
	D:	Subbase and Base Courses	1.41%	822,843.92		
	G.1:	Drainage and Slope Protection Structures	24.47%	14,312,636.85		
		TOTAL:	100.00%	58,490,843.37		

Cost per kilometer of project (as per POW) = $\frac{Php 58,490,843.37}{0.91513 \text{ km}} = 63,915,338.12 \frac{Php}{km}$

The high unit cost per kilometer of the project as per Program of Work is attributed to the following:

- The site is located at a mountainous area, thus, the height of cut needed to attain a desirable and safe grade ranges from two (2) to seventeen (17) meters which composed of soft rock on almost all of the section.
- 2. Due to proposed height of cut, it will also need a slope protection for the stability of the slope.
- 3. The proposed width of the road opening is thirty (30) meters, hence it will entail larger quantities than the standard road opening which means higher cost per kilometer.

Certified by: U N. LACUNA MARTLO Planning and Design Division Chid MÉL ARRÓ, MNSA, CESO IV **Regional Director**

RO5.1 WVG/EBRM/MNS/BMF/MNL